
To: Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Reynolds, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 
Allard, Bell, Cooke, Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost, Councillor Alan 
Donnelly, the Depute Provost; Councillors Delaney and MacGregor (Pensions 
Committee); and Councillor McKelvie (Chairperson), Ms M Lawrence (Vice-
Chairperson); Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Black, Mr L Knox, 
Mr K Masson and Mr A Walker (Pension Board).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 6 September 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 
2018 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 June 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

6  External Audit Annual Audit Report 2017/2018 - report by External Audit  (Pages 
17 - 58)

7  Consideration and Signing of Audited Annual Report and Accounts - 
PC/SEPT18/ACC  (Pages 59 - 186)

8  Budget Forecast and Annual Spend - PC/SEPT18/BUD  (Pages 187 - 192)

GENERAL BUSINESS

9  Strategy - PC/SEPT18/STRAT  (Pages 193 - 244)

EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

10  Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/SEPT18/AIMPR  (Pages 
245 - 270)

Members, as a reminder, a training session / presentation will be held following the 
meeting.

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephani
[...]
  a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 
Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  22 June 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 
Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; 
Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke 
and MacGregor (Pensions Committee); and Councillor McKelvie, Chairperson; 
and Mr S Clunes, Mr K Masson and Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – item 12 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 12, so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 16 March 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6296&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the business planner.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL 
STATEMENT 2017/18 - IA/18/013

5. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which set out the Internal 
Audit Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for 2017/18.  The 
Committee heard from Colin Harvey, Senior Auditor, in respect of the report.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the Annual Report for 2017/18;
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(c) note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2017/18; and
(d) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1827 - PENSIONS 
[...]
nformation on the activities of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) would be welcomed, and that an invitation could be extended to the Pensions 
& Investment Research Consultants Ltd (PIRC) to attend a future meeting.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee review and consider the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for 
the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers consider inviting representatives from PIRC to attend a 

future meeting; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendation.

Page 7



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/JUN18/STRAT

8. With reference to article 14 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies and sought approval for amendments to the Scheme policy 
documents.

The report contained information and updates on an enhanced administration to payroll 
module which provided a more streamlined and secure process of passing pensioner 
data from the administration to payroll system; the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Scotland) Regulations 2018 which were expected to come into force from 1 June 2018; 
the consultation on the LGPS Structure Review; breaches of law; pension fund staff 
training; and the 2018 Administration Forum to be held on 4 July 2018 at the Beach 
Ballroom.

The report also highlighted revisions which had been made to the following Scheme 
policies:-

 Governance Policy
 Communication Policy
 Myners Compliance Statement
 Training Policy
 Reporting Breaches of Law Policy
 Record Keeping Requirements Policy; and
 the new Data Protection Policy

The report recommended:-
That Committee review and approve the Scheme policy document updates as set out in 
the report at section 3.9.1.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee in 

respect of engagement and the work of the LAPFF;
(ii) to note that officers would update the Committee on the discussion in respect of 

the LGPS Structure Review;
(iii) to note that officers would provide information outwith the meeting on the 

guidance given to participating employers in 2015 to help them to put together 
their discretions policy following the change of regulations; and

(iv) to approve the recommendations.

Page 8



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NESPF BUSINESS PLAN

9. The Committee had before it the North East Scotland Pension Fund Pension 
Service Business Plan for 2018 to 2021, which set out officers’ plan to build on current 
strengths and internal capabilities to drive transformation through the Service.

The report advised that the plan would be subject to regular reviews and updates in line 
with the development of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Aberdeen City 
Council as the administering authority for the Pension Fund.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

TRAINING PLAN 2018/19 - PC/JUN18/TRA

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided details of the training plan for 2018/19 for the Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board of the North East Scotland Pension Fund, and sought approval for travel 
to the various training sessions.

The report advised that training would be delivered over two set periods during 
2018/19, alongside any external industry delivered training which became available.

It was noted that a training session would be held in London in early 2019 to include 
presentations from the Fund’s fund managers.

There would also be external training opportunities including:-
 Scottish Funds Investment Governance Group – in Edinburgh (date and agenda 

to be confirmed)
 LGC Investment Seminar Scotland – in Edinburgh, 23-24 October 2018
 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum – location and dates to be confirmed, held 

quarterly with an annual conference.

The report recommended:-

Page 9



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

that Committee:
(a) agree the proposed training scheduled as set out in items 3.4 to 3.8 in the report;
(b) approve the travel of members to the training session in London;
(c) approve the travel of members to external training opportunities; and
(d) approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/JUN18/AIMPR

11. With reference to article 16 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review of the 
investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 31 March 2018.

The Committee heard from Mr Graham Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the 
detail contained in the report.  With reference to the discussion at the previous meeting 
about the Corporate Social Responsibility Policy and the responsibilities around good 
social and environmental practice, Mr Buntain advised that although officers had hoped 
to bring information before Committee at the meeting, discussions were ongoing to try 
to find a suitable provider who could produce consolidated metrics.  Mr Buntain further 
advised that two of the long-standing fund managers with Aberdeen Property Investors 
and Blackrock had stepped down.

The r
[...]
land is governed by a board, consisting of the Auditor General, the 
chair of the Accounts Commission, a non-executive board chair, and two 
non-executive members appointed by the Scottish Commission for Public 
Audit, a commission of the Scottish Parliament. 

 

 

About us  

Our vision is to be a world-class audit organisation that improves the use of public 
money. 

Through our work for the Auditor General and the Accounts Commission, we 
provide independent assurance to the people of Scotland that public money is 
spent properly and provides value. We aim to achieve this by: 

• carrying out relevant and timely audits of the way the public sector manages 
and spends money 

• reporting our findings and conclusions in public 

• identifying risks, making clear and relevant recommendations. 

 

 

Page 28



North East Scotland Pension Fund DRAFT: 2017/18 Annual Audit Report  | 3 

Contents 
 

Key messages 4 

Introduction 5 

Part 1 7 
Audit of 2017/18 annual accounts 

Part 2 11 
Financial management 

Part 3 14 
Financial sustainability 

Part 4 15 
Governance and transparency 

Part 5 24 
Value for money 

Appendix 1 28 
Action plan 2017/18 

Appendix 2 29 
Significant audit risks identified during planning 

Appendix 3 31 
Summary of national performance reports 2017/18 

Page 29



4 | 

Key messages 
 

2017/18 annual report and accounts  

1 In our opinion the North East Scotland Pension Fund’s financial 
statements give a true and fair view and were properly prepared.  

2 The management commentary, annual governance statement and 
governance compliance statement are all consistent with the financial 
statements and properly prepared.  

Financial management 

3 The fund has effective arrangements in place for financial management. 
This includes comprehensive reporting of investment performance. 

4 The fund’s investment return performance in comparison to other 
Scottish LGPS funds has improved in 2017/18 compared to 2016/17, with 
a move from second lowest to second highest performer. 

Financial sustainability 

5 The 2017 triennial funding valuation assessed the Main Fund as 107% 
funded, an increase of 13% from the 2014 valuation. Council employers’ 
contribution rates are maintained for 2018-2021 at 2017/18 levels. Other 
employers’ contribution rates range from 11% to 33.8%. 

6 The 2017 triennial funding valuation assessed the Transport Fund as 
94% funded, an increase of 1% from the 2014 valuation.  Employer 
contributions will remain at the current level for 2018-2021, but with an 
additional £1.5 million payment per annum, to reduce the deficit. 

7 Although Main Fund contributions from members currently exceed 
benefits paid out, this is likely to change in the coming years.  

Governance and transparency 

8 The fund has effective governance arrangements in place that support 
scrutiny of decisions made by the Pensions Committee. 

9 Decisions are transparent with committee papers and detailed minutes of 
meetings of the Pensions Committee available on the fund’s website and 
on Aberdeen City Council's website.  

Value for money 

10 The fund has adequate arrangements in place for monitoring investment 
performance and scrutinising investment management expenses. 
Investment performance is subject to regular review and scrutiny by the 
Pensions Committee. 

 

Page 30



Introduction  | 5 

Introduction 
 

1. This report is a summary of our findings arising from the 2017/18 audit of the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).  The Fund consists of two funds, the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (the main fund) and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund (the transport fund).  Both funds are part of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). Hereafter we will refer to “the Fund” in the singular. 

2. The scope of our audit was set out in our Annual Audit Plan presented to the 
March 2018 meeting of the Aberdeen City Council Pensions Committee. This 
report comprises: 

• an audit of the F
[...]
sets  

Increase in 
estimated 
liabilities  

Funding  
level  

Investment 
performance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Main Fund 

 +£303 million 

(+7.95%)  

Transport Fund 

+£0.1 million 

(0.11%) 

 Main Fund 

+£174 million 

(+24.1%) 

Transport Fund 

-£7.6 million 

(13.7%) 

 107% Main Fund 

94% Transport 
Fund 

2017 Funding 
Valuation  

 7.95% Main Fund 

0.11% Transport 
Fund 

Return on 
investments 2017/18 

 

Main judgements 

The fund has effective arrangements in place for financial management. 
This includes comprehensive reporting of investment performance. 

The Fund’s investment return performance in comparison to other 
Scottish LGPS funds has improved in 2017/18 compared to 2016/17, with 
a move from second lowest to second highest performer. 

Page 37



12 | 

Closing net assets: 

Main Fund 

£4,118 million 

Transport Fund 

 £100.0 million 

 Closing liabilities: 

Main Fund 

£4,892 million 

Transport Fund 

£78 million 

 94% Main Fund 

93% Transport 
Fund 

2014 Funding 
Valuation 

 Return on 
investments over  

5 years: 

Main Fund 10.7% 

Transport Fund not 
reported 

Source: NESPF 2017/18 audited financial statements and NESPF reports 

28. In addition to the Triennial Funding Valuation, the fund’s actuary also 
undertakes a valuation of pension fund liabilities (actuarial present value of 
promised retirement benefits) at the accounting date as required by International 
Accounting Standard (IAS) 26 and calculated in line with IAS 19 assumptions. This 
uses the same base data as the Triennial Funding Valuation rolled forward to the 
current financial year, taking account of changes in membership numbers and 
updating assumptions to the current year. This valuation is not carried out on the 
same basis as that used for setting employer contribution rates and the Fund does 
not take account of liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits in the future. 

29. The actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits estimates t
[...]
d the employer, First Aberdeen Limited, have agreed to maintain the current 
level of contributions which are 33% of pensionable pay (plus £1.5 million per 
annum which is being used to finance the costs in relation to future service). On 
this basis the deficit would be expected to be removed in around 5 years. These 
contributions will continue over the period 2018-2021 unless the funding level 
reaches 105% as assessed by the fund actuary. 

44. As identified at Exhibit 10 the Main Fund still has a positive cash flow in that 
contributions received exceed benefits payable.  However as shown at Exhibit 7 
the increase in member numbers is decreasing, while the number of pensioners is 
increasing.  The fund will move to a situation in the coming years where the 
benefits payable by the main fund will exceed contributions received and current 
pensioners will need to be paid from investment income or the sale of investments.    

Membership levels 

45. The pension fund is a multi-employer fund with 3 local authorities, and around 
50 other employers. The current membership profile is shown at Exhibit 7. The 
number of active members continues to outweigh the number of pensioners. 

 

 

 

Main judgement 

The 2017 triennial valuation assessed the Main Fund as 107% funded, an 
increase of 13% from the 2014 valuation.  Council employers’ 
contribution rates are maintained for 2018-2021 at 2017/18 levels. Other 
employers’ contribution rates range from 11% to 33.8%. 

The 2017 triennial valuation assessed the Transport Fund as 94% funded, 
an increase of 1% from the 2014 valuation.  Employer contributions will 
remain at the current level for 2018-2021, but with an additional £1.5 
million payment per annum, to reduce the deficit. 

Although Main Fund contributions from members currently exceed 
benefits paid out, this is likely to change in the coming years. 

Financial 
sustainability 
looks forward to 
the medium and 
longer term to 
consider whether 
the Fund 
m
[...]
50

0
9
2

40
0

112
106
269

12,097
5,536

250
2,000

145
20,028

20,847

1,281
659

23
1,963

189
11

4
40
10

112
106
472

12,097
5,536

250
2,000

145
20,028

22,463

P
age 191



Important to Note

Appendix I is a forecast of costs for Investment Management Expenses rather than a traditional budget. This is due to the level of 
estimation involved and the extent of the unknown, especially given that Investment Management and Performance Fees are based 
upon an unpredictable Market Value. This terminology has been adopted following discussions with the CIPFA Pensions Network.

P
age 192



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE STRATEGY

REPORT NUMBER PC/SEPT18/STRAT

DIRECTOR STEVEN WHYTE

CHIEF OFFICER JONATHAN BELFORD

REPORT AUTHOR LAURA COLLISS

TERMS OF REFERENCE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 1-5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee and provide recommendations to changes to the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport 
Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATION

 That the Committee: -

2.1 Note the four proposed options in respect of the Scottish Local 
Government Pension Scheme Structure Review and agree a response 
to be submitted by the Chief Officer - Finance on behalf of the Fund and 
stakeholders (item 3.9.7). 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In line with the structural review of the Pension Fund, six specific areas were 
identified to fully address the strategic management of the Fund;

 Investment
 Accounting
 Benefit Administration
 Technical
 Governance 
 Employer Relations

3.2 The roles and responsibilities within these areas have been very clearly defined 
to ensure accountability across the Pension Fund. 

3.3 The Pensions Committee will be comprehensively informed via this report as to 
the current position and any variances to the Funds strategy and 

Page 193

Agenda Item 9



recommendations. To support this report service updates covering the six 
strategic areas will also b
[...]
 in place

2 4 8 Ongoing

29 Failure to maintain member 

records; data incomplete or 

inaccurate

Incorrect pension payments 

made, incorrect assessment of 

actuarial liabilities

All employers required to 

submit monthly data which is 

reconcilled by the ERT

2 2 4 Quarterly PAS reporting to  

Committee

P
age 243



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 244



Document is Restricted

Page 245

Agenda Item 10
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 June 2018
	5 Committee Business Planner
	6 External Audit Annual Audit Report 2017/2018 - report by External Audit
	NESPF Annual Audit Report 2017-18

	7 Consideration and Signing of Audited Annual Report and Accounts - PC/SEPT18/ACC
	Signing of Annual Accounts App 1

	8 Budget Forecast and Annual Spend - PC/SEPT18/BUD
	Budget Report 2018-19 Appendix 1

	9 Strategy - PC/SEPT18/STRAT
	Strategy Appendix 1
	Strategy Appendix 2
	Strategy Appendix 3
	Strategy Appendix 4

	10 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/SEPT18/AIMPR
	Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  14 September 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; 
Councillor Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute 
Provost; and Councillors Bell, Cooke, Delaney and MacGregor (Pensions 
Committee); and Councillor Alistair McKelvie, Chairperson; Ms M Lawrence, Vice 
Chairperson; Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Black, Mr L Knox and 
Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Gillian Woolman, 
Assistant Director, Audit Scotland and Colin Morrison, Senior Auditor, Audit 
Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Mr Liam Knox, the new UCATT member on the 
Pension Board and Mr Jonathan Belford, who had recently taken up post as the new 
Chief Officer – Finance.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt informatiuon as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – item 10 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10, so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6525&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 June 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that there would be an additional report on the November agenda in 

respect of the Procurement of a new NESPF website; and
(ii) to otherwise note the planner.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/2018 - REPORT BY EXTERNAL 
AUDIT

6. The Committee had before it a report by the External Auditor on the 2017/18 
Annual Audit of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  The report noted that auditors 
were required to report on specific matters arising from the audit of the financial 
statements to those charged with governance of a body, prior to the financial 
statements being approved and certified.  The report presented the draft annual report 
on the 2017/18 audit.

The key messages from the audit were that in the opinion of External Audit, the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund’s financial statements gave a true and fair view and were 
properly prepared.  The management commentary, annual governance statement and 
governance compliance statement were all consistent with the financial statements and 
had been properly prepared.  The Fund had effective arrangements in place for 
financial management, including the comprehensive reporting of investment 
performance.  The report advised that the fund’s investment return performance in 
comparison to other Scottish Local Government Pension Scheme funds had improved 



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

in 2017/18 compared to the previous year, with a move from second lowest to second 
highest performer.

The 2017 triennial funding valuation had assessed the Main Fund as 107% funded, 
which was an increase of 13% from the 2014 valuation.  Council employer contribution 
rates were maintained for 2018-2021 at 2017/18 levels.  Other employer contributions 
rates ranged from 11% to 33.8%.

The 2017 triennial funding valuation assessed the Transport Fund as 94% funded, an 
increase of 1% from the 2014 valuation.  Employer contributions were to remain at the 
current level for 2018-2021, but with an additional £1.5 million payment per annum to 
reduce the deficit.  Pension contributions for the Main Fund continued to exceed 
benefits payable, however the report noted that this was likely to change in the coming 
years.  

The audit had found that effective governance arrangements were in place to support 
scrutiny of decisions made by the Pensions Committee and decisions were transparent, 
with committee papers and detailed minutes available on the Aberdeen City Council 
website.  The performance of the Fund was subject to regular review and scrutiny by 
the Committee.

The Fund did not have any recommendations for improvement.

The Committee heard in detail from Ms Woolman in respect of the report following 
which Members asked a number of questions.  In respect of a query relating to the 
figures for investment performance and the potential difference with the figure in a later 
report, it was clarified that the five year figure was an annualised figure, and officers 
advised that they could make this clearer in future reports.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Ms Woolman and her team for the clear and informative presentation 

and report; and
(ii) to note the audit report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS - PC/SEPT18/ACC

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for consideration and 
signing.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) consider and approve the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North 

East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance as the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973 Section 95 Officer to sign the accounts on behalf of the Funds.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUDGET FORECAST AND ANNUAL SPEND - PC/SEPT18/BUD

8. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 16 March 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided details of 
the Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and Projected Spend 2018/19 for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the NESPF Management Expenses Budget / Forecast 
2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/SEPT18/STRAT

9. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report contained information in respect of an update to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations; the issuing of the annual benefit statements; an update 



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

on the Pension Fund staffing situation; information on the annual administration forum 
event held on 4 July 2018; and the year end/valuation process update.

The report also provided detail on the consultation in respect of the Scottish Local 
Government Pension Scheme structure review; set out the four possible options that 
had been included in the consultation; and sought agreement from the Committee on a 
response to be submitted in respect of the consultation.

Members heard from Ms Colliss who talked through the various consultation options 
and spoke of the merits or otherwise of the options.  She explained that at a meeting 
earlier that week with the other Local Authority Pension Funds in Scotland, 10 of the 
Funds had been agreement that the preference was to remain as 11 separate Funds, 
noting that collaboration between the Funds would still be undertaken wherever 
possible.  It was noted that the pooling in England and Wales had incurred higher costs 
and the process was also taking longer than anticipated.  Ms Colliss advised that the 
Pensions Team would prepare a draft response to the consultation based on the 
feedback from Members and this would be presented to the Committee and Board in 
November, prior to being submitted.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the four proposed options in respect of the Scottish Local 
Government Pension Scheme Structure Review and agree a response to be submitted 
by the Chief Officer – Finance on behalf of the Fund and stakeholders (item 3.9.7 in the 
report refers).

The Committee resolved:-
to instruct officers to prepare a draft response to the consultation in respect of the 
Scottish Local Government Pension Scheme Structure Review which set out the 
preference for keeping the status quo (11 separate Funds).

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/SEPT18/AIMPR

10. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review of the 
investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 30 June 2018.

Further to the discussion at previous meetings in respect of environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) matters and responsible investment, the report contained 



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 September 2018

information on both the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and ESG.  Members 
heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report.

The report recommended that the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener


